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DECISION


Bennie W. Goforth’s license is subject to discipline for incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty; for violating the Board’s regulations; and for violating a professional trust and confidence.  His license is not subject to discipline for gross negligence.

Procedure


On June 24, 2003, the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Goforth’s license.  On October 10, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Goforth does not 

dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Goforth on August 29, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Goforth until October 28, 2003, to respond to the motion, but he did not.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Goforth is licensed as a professional land surveyor, and his license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On or about April 26, 2000, Goforth surveyed (the Ozark Survey) Sections 19 and 30, Township 23 North, Range 15 West, Ozark County Missouri (Sections 19 and 30).

3. In the Ozark Survey, Goforth re-established the quarter corner common to Sections 19 and 30.

4. Goforth failed to file a corner document with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Land Survey Program for the corner he re-established in the Ozark Survey.

5. Goforth failed to place the original date under his seal on the Ozark Survey.

6. Goforth failed to include the required statement that the Ozark Survey was executed in accordance with the current Missouri Minimum Standards for Property Boundary Surveys.

7. Goforth failed to note the class of property on the Ozark Survey.

8. Goforth failed to use a permanent monument to re-establish the quarter corner to Sections 19 and 30.

9. Goforth failed to include a Missouri PLS (registration) number on the monument cap used to mark the quarter corner to Sections 19 and 30.

10. The quarter corner common to Sections 19 and 30, re-established by Goforth in the Ozark Survey, was not established at the single proportional position.  The corner should have been 32.56 feet east of the position indicated in the Ozark Survey.

11. The southwest corner of Lot 1, southwest quarter of Section 19, re-established by Goforth in the Ozark Survey, should have been 48.84 feet east of the position indicated in the Ozark Survey.

12. On or about May 23, 2003, J. Michael Flowers, the State Land Surveyor with DNR, sent a letter to Goforth instructing him to file the corner document for the corner he re-established in the Ozark Survey.

13. Goforth did not file the corner document with DNR. 

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Goforth has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 327.441, which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 261, RSMo, against any holder of any license or certificate of authority required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered such person’s license or certificate of authority, for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744 (10th ed. 1993).


Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).

Section 327.441.2(5)


The Board cites § 60.301, which defines proportionate measurement as follows:


(7) “Proportionate measurement”, a measurement of a line that gives equal relative weight to all parts of the line.  The excess or deficiency between two existent corners is so distributed that the amount of excess or deficiency given to each interval bears the same proportion to the whole difference as the record length of the interval bears to the whole record distance:


(a) “Single proportionate measurement”, a measurement of a line applied to a new measurement made between known points on a line to determine one or more positions on that line[.]

The Board’s Regulation 10 CSR 30-3.010 provides the following definitions:

(2) Corners of the United States Public Land Survey, those points that determine the boundaries of the various subdivisions represented on the official plat such as the township corner, the section corner, the quarter-section corner, blank quarter section corners, fractional section corner, center of section, grant corner, lot corner and meander corner.

*   *   *

(4) Existent corner, a corner whose position can be identified by verifying the evidence of the original monument or its accessories, or by some physical evidence described in the field notes, or located by an acceptable supplemental survey record or some physical evidence thereof, or by testimony.  The physical evidence of a corner may have been entirely obliterated but the corner will be considered existent if its position can be recovered through the testimony of one (1) or more witnesses who have a dependable knowledge of the original location.  A legally reestablished corner shall have the same statutes as an existent corner.

(5) Lost corner, a corner whose position cannot be determined, beyond reasonable doubt, either from traces of the original marks or from acceptable evidence or testimony that bears upon the original position.

*   *   *

(7) Reestablishment of a corner, the remonumentation of a lost corner using statutory procedures.


We have found the following with regard to the Ozark Survey:

· Goforth failed to file a corner document;

· he did not re-establish the quarter corner common to Sections 19 and 30 at a single proportional position;

· the quarter corner common to Sections 19 and 30 should have been 32.56 feet east of the position indicated in the Ozark Survey; and

· the Southwest Corner of Lot 1, Southwest Quarter of Section 19, should have been 48.84 feet east of the position indicated in the Ozark Survey.


The Board alleges and Goforth admits that he failed to comply with § 60.315, which states:


(4) Lost township corners located on standard parallels and common only to two townships shall be reestablished by single proportionate measurement between the nearest existent corners on opposite sides of the lost township corner on the standard parallel;


(5) Lost standard corners shall be reestablished on a standard or correction line by single proportionate measurement on the line connecting the nearest identified standard or closing corners on opposite sides of the lost corner or corners, as the case may be;


(6) All lost section and quarter-section corners on the township boundary lines shall be reestablished by single proportionate measurement between the nearest existent corners on opposite sides of the lost corner according to the conditions represented upon the original government plat;

*   *   *


(9) All lost quarter-section corners on the section boundaries within the township shall be reestablished by single proportionate measurement between the adjoining section corners, after the section corners have been identified or reestablished;

and § 60.321, which states 

For the purpose of perpetuating the corners of the United States public land survey, every surveyor who reestablishes a lost corner or restores an existent corner shall monument the corner and shall 

file an instrument showing such reestablishment or restoration with the Missouri department of natural resources, in accordance with the specifications and procedures adopted by the Missouri department of natural resources.  Any surveyor who willfully and knowingly fails to perpetuate corners in accordance with this section is guilty of misconduct in the practice of land surveying.


The Board argues and Goforth admits that he violated these statutes and the Board’s regulations as listed below.  He admits that his conduct constitutes misconduct, incompetency, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions and duties of a licensed professional land surveyor.  Goforth also admits that his license is subject to discipline for gross negligence.


Misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive because the former requires intent and the latter requires indifference, which are mutually exclusive mental states.  State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Nguyen, No. 02-0063 CS (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 31, 2002).  The Board has not shown which violations were intentional and which were the result of indifference.  Because Goforth admits that he is subject to discipline for fraud and misrepresentation as well, both of which require intent, we infer that Goforth’s actions were intentional.


We find cause to discipline Goforth’s license under § 327.441.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty, but not for gross negligence.
Section 327.441.2(6)


In the Ozark Survey, Goforth:

· failed to file a corner document;

· failed to place the original date under his seal;

· failed to include the required statement that the Ozark Survey was executed in accordance with the current Missouri Minimum Standards for Property Boundary Surveys;

· failed to note the class of property;

· failed to use a permanent monument to re-establish the quarter corner to Sections 19 and 30; and

· failed to include a Missouri PLS number on the monument cap used to mark the quarter corner to Sections 19 and 30.

The Board argues that Goforth’s conduct violated the following regulations:


4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(O) and 10 CSR 30-2.030(3)(O), both of which state that the class of property shall be noted on the plat;


4 CSR 30-16.060 and 10 CSR 30-2.060, both of which state:

(1) General Requirement for Permanent and Semi-Permanent Monument.  The surveyor shall select a type of monument providing a degree of permanency consistent with that of the adjacent terrain and physical features and as required by these standards.  All monuments shall be solid and free from movement.  They shall be set in the ground at least to the depth of the minimum length given unless they are encased in concrete.  With the exception of drill holes and cut crosses, the precise position of the corner shall be marked by a point on a cap and the cap shall be inscribed with the registration number of the land surveyor in responsible charge, or the corporate registration number or name of the company[;]


10 CSR 30-3.020, which states:

All persons wishing to remove or alter a corner of the United States Public Land Survey shall employ a registered land surveyor to establish suitable reference monuments and shall file an approved document showing the reference monument or alteration within ninety (90) days from the date of the field work.  The permission required by section 60.550, RSMo is granted upon filing the approved document with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources Land Survey Program[;]


10 CSR 30-3.030, which states:

Every surveyor who reestablishes a lost corner or restores an existent corner shall monument the corner, and shall file an approved document with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources Land Survey Program.  This document must be filed no later than ninety (90) days after the date of the field work[;]


4 CSR 30-3.040, which states:

(4) In addition to the personal seal or rubber stamp, the professional land surveyor shall also affix his/her signature on and through his/her seal, and place the original date under the seal, at a minimum, to the original of each sheet in a set of plats, surveys, drawings, specifications, estimates, reports and other documents or instruments which were prepared by the professional land surveyor or under the professional land surveyor’s immediate personal supervision[;]


and 4 CSR 30-16.070 and 10 CSR 30-2.070, both of which state:

(3) Certification.  The surveyor’s certification or declaration on the plat shall include a statement that the survey was executed in accordance with the current Missouri Minimum Standards for Property Surveys.


The Board argues and Goforth admits that he violated the Board’s regulations.  His license is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(6).

Section 327.441.2(13)


The Board argues and Goforth admits that his conduct violated professional trust and confidence.  We find cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Goforth’s license under 327.441.2(5), (6) and (13).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 13, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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